

**M/s A-One Educational Society v. State of
H.P. & Ors.
CWP No.4131 of 2025**

31.07.2025 Present: Mr. R.L. Chaudhary, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rahul Thakur, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1, 2 and 4.

Ms. Tanu Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

The Court stands informed that Director Medical Education is a necessary party in these proceedings.

Learned counsel for respondent No.3 submits that the inspection report qua the premises of the petitioner has been sent to Director Medical Education.

On the oral request of Mr. R.L. Chaudhary, learned counsel, Director Medical Education to the Government of Himachal Pradesh is hereby impleaded as respondent No.4.

Learned Deputy Advocate General, accepts notice on his behalf. Reply on behalf of the said respondent, if any, within a period of two weeks.

List on 25.08.2025. In the meanwhile, respondent No.3 may also file reply.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

July 31, 2025
(*Vinod*)